(so far as they do not relate to funds covered by Section II of the present Agreement), and with
a view more particularly to the settlement of certain questions which have arisen concerning family
funds, the Austrian Republic shall hand over to the Czechoslovak Republic, out of the funds admi-
nistered in Austria, the sum of 24,000,000 (twenty-four million) crowns in pre-war Austrian securities,
with the interest payment sheets.

2. The transfer shall be effected within two years at most from the entry into force of the
present Agreement.

Article VI.

This Agreement shall not apply to funds of a purely religious (denominational) character.

[...]

Les biens h remettre en vertu de l'alin6a precedent avec les biens mentionns& l'article X,
devront comprendre des obligations autrichennes ou hongroises d'avant-guerre (y compris les
obligations dites (( Grundentlastungs-obligationen )) pour un total nominal de 22.000.000 (vingt-deux
millions) de couronnes. Si l'avoir des fondations dont F'alin~a prcedent pr~voit la remise comprend,
en sus des int~r~ts 6chus au Ier novembre 1924, d'autres titres et autres biens mobiliers, ceux-ci
seront 6galement remis, dans l'6tat oi ils se trouvaient au Ier novembre 1924.

[...]

The properties to be transferred in virtue of the previous paragraph, together with those
specified in Article X, shall consist of Austrian or Hungarian pre-war securities (including the bonds
known as " Grundentlastungsobligationen ") to a total nominal amount of 22,000,000 (twenty-two
million) crowns. Should the property of the funds transferred under paragraph I include, in
addition to the amount of the bonds as at November I, 1924, other securities and other movable
property, these shall also be handed over in the condition in which they were on November Ist, 1924.